

TODD KIM  
Assistant Attorney General  
SETH M. BARSKY, Section Chief  
COBY HOWELL, Senior Trial Attorney  
MAGGIE B. SMITH (WA Bar No. 45628)  
Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, DC 20044-7611  
(202) 598-3088  
maggie.smith@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Federal Defendants*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT  
ASS'N, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES  
SERVICE, ET AL.,

Federal Defendants

and

STATE OF ALASKA,

Defendant-Intervenor

Case No. 3:21-cv-00255-JMK

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'  
RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

WES HUMBYRD; ROBERT WOLFE;  
and, DAN ANDERSON,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

GINA RAIMONDO, ET AL.,  
Federal Defendants.

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	4
I. Statutory Background .....	4
A. The Magnuson Act.....	4
B. National Environmental Policy Act.....	8
II. Factual Background .....	8
A. History of Salmon Fisheries and Federal Management in Alaska. ..	8
B. Management of Salmon Fisheries .....	12
C. Amendment 12 to the Salmon FMP .....	14
D. Development of Amendment 14 in the Council .....	16
E. NMFS’s Approval of Amendment 14 and Promulgation of the Final Rule. ....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. UCIDA’s Statutory Claims.....	28
A. The Final Rule is Fully Consistent with the Magnuson Act.....	28
1. NMFS does not have Authority to Regulate State-Water Fisheries.....	28
2. The Final Rule does not Defer Management of the EEZ to the State of Alaska.....	32

3.	The Final Rule Prevents Overfishing while Achieving Optimum Yield on a Continuing Basis.....	34
4.	The Final Rule is a Conservation and Management Measure .....	42
5.	The Final Rule is Consistent with Section 303(b)(2)(C) of the Magnuson Act. ....	43
6.	The Final Rule is Based on the Best Scientific Information Available. ....	46
7.	The Final Rule is not an Assignment of Fishing Privileges.....	47
8.	The Final Rule took the Needs of Fishing Communities into Account.....	49
B.	The Final Rule is Fully Consistent with NEPA. ....	54
II.	NMFS Is Entitled To Judgment On The <i>Humbyrd</i> Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims.....	55
A.	If the Court finds a Statutory Violation, it Should Not Reach Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims. ....	55
B.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing for their Constitutional Claims.....	56
C.	Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Should Be Rejected On The Merits. ....	62
1.	Council Members Are Not Officers of the United States. ....	62
a.	Council Members Do Not Occupy a Continuing Position.....	64
b.	Council Members Do Not Possess Significant Authority. ....	67
III.	Remedy.....	79
	CONCLUSION.....	80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
807 F. App'x 690 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	passim
837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Pena</i> , 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>All. Against IFQs v. Brown</i> , 84 F.3d 343 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Alaska Factory Trawlers Ass'n v. Baldrige</i> , 831 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	59
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D.D.C. 2014).....	58
<i>aff'd</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	59
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	56
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	63, 66, 67
<i>C &amp; W Fish Co. v. Fox</i> , 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	48, 51, 52
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir 2009).....	56
<i>Comm. for Monetary Reform v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	57
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Or. v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997).....	61

<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England v. Franklin</i> , 989 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	58
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Pehringer</i> , 8 F. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1123, 1136 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....	80
<i>Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	76
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	63
<i>Fence Creek Cattle Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 602 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Fishing Co. of Alaska v. Gutierrez</i> , 510 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	71
<i>Flaherty v. Ross</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2019).....	59, 73, 75, 76, 79
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	66
<i>Goethel v. Pritzker</i> , No. 15-CV-497-JL, 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016).....	74
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. NMFS</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2010).....	58, 74
<i>Indep. Acceptance Co. v. California</i> , 204 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>J.H. Miles &amp; Co.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D.Va 1995) .....	7, 58, 75

<i>Jensen v. Locke</i> , No. 3:08-cv-00286-TMB, 2009 WL 10674466 (D. Alaska Nov. 5, 2009) ..	2, 31
<i>Little Bay Lobster Co. v. Evans</i> , 352 F.3d 462 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	54
<i>Louisiana v. Baldrige</i> , 538 F. Supp. 625 (E.D. La. 1982) .....	60
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	passim
<i>Massachusetts v. Pritzker</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D. Mass. 2014) .....	52
<i>Melcher v. Fed. Open Mkt. Comm.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 510 (D.D.C. 1986).....	66
<i>Midwater Trawlers Coop. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 282 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>N. Carolina Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007).....	52, 53
<i>Nat’l Coal. for Marine Conservation v. Evans</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002).....	48
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	32
<i>Novak v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	61
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	56
<i>Nw. Env’t. Def. Ctr. v. Evans</i> , No. CIV. 87-229-FR, 1988 WL 360476 (D. Or. Aug. 12, 1988) .....	74

<i>Nw. Env't Def. Ctr. v. Brennen</i> , 958 F.2d 930 (9th Cir. 1992).....	56, 57, 74, 80
<i>Occidental Eng'g Co. v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 384 F.Supp.2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005).....	52
<i>Oregon Trollers Ass'n v. Gutierrez</i> , 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	47, 48
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Blank</i> , 693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	53
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	8
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Bernhardt</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2020).....	61
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	56
<i>Trawler Diane Marie v. Brown</i> , 918 F. Supp. 921 (E.D.N.C. 1995).....	60
<i>Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	67, 68, 71
<i>United Cook Inlet Drift Ass'n v. NMFS</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00104-TMB, 2014 WL 10988279 (D. Alaska Sept. 5, 2014) .....	15
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	74, 75



<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	63, 64, 65, 66
---	----------------

<i>Yakutat, Inc. v. Evans</i> , No. C02-1052R, 2003 WL 1906336 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 10, 2003).....	59
---	----

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 554.....	30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(D) .....	8
5 U.S.C. § 551-559.....	1
16 U.S.C. §1852(h)(5).....	37
16 U.S.C. § 1801 .....	1, 4, 5
16 U.S.C. § 1802(33) .....	38
16 U.S.C. § 1811(a) .....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1811(b)(1) .....	31
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1) .....	34, 43, 68
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(2) .....	6, 46
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(4) .....	47, 68
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8) .....	50, 68
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(G).....	60, 65
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(1) .....	61
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(2) .....	64
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(3) .....	64
16 U.S.C. § 1852(d) .....	65, 71, 72
16 U.S.C. § 1852(e)(3) .....	65
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1).....	30
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(3).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(5).....	37
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(6).....	41
16 U.S.C. § 1852(i)(1).....	72
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(2)(A).....	44, 45
16 U.S.C. § 1853(c).....	76
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(A).....	68, 69
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3).....	70, 77
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(1).....	69, 70
16 U.S.C. § 1854(c).....	75, 78

16 U.S.C. § 1855(d) .....	71
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f) .....	77, 78
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1) .....	7, 8, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a) .....	30, 31
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(B) .....	32
16 U.S.C. § 1856(b)(1) .....	18
16 U.S.C. § 1861a(a)(1) .....	37
16 U.S.C. § 5001-5012 .....	12
16 U.S.C. § 1851 .....	71
16 U.S.C. § 1855(c)-(d) .....	58
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1301(b) .....	30

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1501.5 .....	8
50 C.F.R. 600.305 .....	6
50 C.F.R. 600.305(c) .....	34
50 C.F.R. Pt. 679 .....	45
50 C.F.R. § 101.19 (1957) .....	9
50 C.F.R. § 210.1 .....	9
50 C.F.R. § 210.1 (1971) .....	10
50 C.F.R. § 210.1 (1966) .....	9
50 C.F.R. § 600.305 .....	6
50 C.F.R. § 600.310(e)(1)(i) .....	35
50 C.F.R. § 600.310(e)(3)(i)(A) .....	35
50 C.F.R. § 600.310(e)(3)(iii) .....	37
50 C.F.R. § 600.310(b)(1)(iv) .....	36
50 C.F.R. § 600.310(b)(1)(ii) .....	36
50 C.F.R. § 600.310(g)(3) .....	41
50 C.F.R. § 600.325(c)(1) .....	47
50 C.F.R. § 600.325(c)(3)(i) .....	49
50 C.F.R. § 679.7 .....	14
50 C.F.R. § 679.7(h)(2) .....	45
50 C.F.R. § 697.7(b)(1) .....	43

**Other Authorities**

21 Fed. Reg. 4932 (July 3, 1956) .....	9
35 Fed. Reg. 7070 (May 5, 1970) .....	9
44 Fed. Reg. 33,250 (June 8, 1979) .....	9
55 Fed. Reg. 47,773, 47,775 (Nov. 15, 1990).....	11
60 Fed. Reg. 39,272 (Aug. 2, 1995).....	12
77 Fed. Reg. 75,570, 75,587 (Dec. 21, 2012) .....	15
86 Fed. Reg. 60,568 (Nov. 3, 2021).....	1, 60
87 Fed. Reg. 9271 (Feb. 18, 2022) .....	33
1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4120 .....	73
2007 U.S.C.C.A.N. S83 .....	73
2007 WL 892712 (Jan. 12, 2007).....	73
Pub. L. No. 579.....	9
